TAX LEVY ORDER

AN ORDER LEVYING A TAX OF \$0.146195 PER ONE HUNDRED DOLLAR VALUATION OF TAXABLE PROPERTY FOR THE YEAR 2023 FOR THE SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE OF SAN JACINTO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT AND TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST ON OUTSTANDING BONDS OF THE DISTRICT AND PROVIDING FOR STATEMENTS CONCERNING COLLECTION AND EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS BY OFFICIALS.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Board of Trustees of San Jacinto Community College District that there is hereby levied and there shall be collected for year 2023, for the use and support of San Jacinto Community College District upon all property, real, personal and/or mixed, within the boundary and limits of the San Jacinto Community College District, subject to taxation, a tax of \$0.146195 on each One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) valuation levied and apportioned for the purpose of the maintenance and support of the San Jacinto Community College District, including current expenses, and for the construction and/or equipment and/or maintenance and/or purchase of buildings and grounds for such District, and/or Bonds issued and to be issued for the construction and/or equipment of buildings and/or acquisition of sites therefore, and principal and interest on sinking funds of such Bonds:

A. The amount of \$0.099152 cents of said \$0.146195 tax levied on each \$100.00 valuation of taxable property in said District is hereby allocated for the purpose of maintenance of the public college in said District.

SAN JACINTO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT ADOPTED A TAX RATE THAT WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR'S TAX RATE.

THE TAX RATE WILL EFFECTIVELY BE RAISED BY 3.45 PERCENT AND WILL RAISE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS ON A \$100,000 HOME BY APPROXIMATELY \$-6.35.

B. The amount of \$0.047043 of the tax of \$0.146195 levied on each \$100.00 valuation of taxable property in said District is hereby allocated for the purpose of paying interest and principal on the outstanding building bonds of said District.

THAT all monies collected under this Order for the purpose therein stated, be, and the same is hereby appropriated and set apart for such purposes, and that the person designated as the Assessor and Collector of taxes for the San Jacinto Community College District and the Vice Chancellor of Fiscal Affairs of the San Jacinto Community College District shall keep these accounts so as to show the amount collected, the amount expended, and the amount on hand at any time, belonging to such funds, IT IS HEREBY made the duty of the Tax Assessor and Collector to deliver to the Vice Chancellor of Fiscal Affairs of the District, at the time of depositing monies a statement showing such deposits are made and from what source received.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the <u>2nd</u> day of October 2023.

ATTEST: SAN JACINTO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

BY

Secretary, Board of Trustees

Marie Flickinger Chair, Board of Trustees BY